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T R A F F I C  VOLUME TRENDS - DECEMBER $983 

BASED ON P R E L I M I N A R Y  REPORTS FROM THE STATE HIGHWAY 
T R A V E L  D U R I N G  DECEMBER 1983 ON A L L  ROADS AND STREET 
I N C R E A S E D  BY 1.9 PERCENT AS COMPARED TO DECEMBER I 
I N  E S T I M A T E D  T R A V E L  FOR THE MONTH AT  130421 M I L L I O N  
T H I S  T O T A L  I N C L U D E S  56258 M I L L I O N  V E H I C L E  M I L E S  ON 
74163 M I L L I O N  V E H I C L E  M I L E S  ON URBAN ROADS AND STRE 

GENCIES,  
I N  THE N A T I O N  
2, R E S U L T I N G  
H I C L E  M I L E S .  
URAL ROADS AND 
S .  

T R A V E L  FOR THE CURRENT MONTH AS WELL AS THE CUMULATIV  
ON A L L  ROADS AND STREETS I S  SHOWN BELOW. S I M I L A R  TOT 
S I N C E  1970 ARE ALSO I N C L U D E D .  

YEARLY TOTAL 
L S  FOR EACH YEAR 

TRAVEL I N  M I L L I O N S  
A L L  ROADS AND STREETS 

YEAR DECEMBER YEAR TO DATE 

1970 899 I I 1 120328 
197 1 95515 1185615 
1972 101040 1268362 
1973 98856 1 308288 
1974 105083 1289645 
1975 107945 1330075 
1976 1 13030 1409163 
1977 116257 1463409 
1978 124595 1548212 
1979 123226 1529132 
1980 124798 1520856 
198 1 f 25088 1553969 
1982 127944 157 1404 
1983 13042 1 1630044 

T R A F F I C  VOLUME TRENDS I S  A MONTHLY REPORT PREPARED B \  
S E R V I C E S  BRANCH, HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N ,  BASED C 
COUNT D A T A .  THESE D A T A ,  COLLECTED AT APPROXIMATELY 4( 
T R A F F I C  COUNTING L O C A T I O N S  N A T I O N W I D E ,  ARE USED TO DE 
CHANGE I N  T R A F F I C  FOR THE CURRENT MONTH COMPARED TO 1 
P R E V I O U S  YEAR. T H I S  PERCENT CHANGE I S  A P P L I E D  TO T H t  
SAME P E R I O D  I N  THE P R E V I O U S  YEAR TO O B T A I N  TRAVEL FOF 

FOR EXTRA C O P I E S ,  OR TO B E  PUT ON THE MONTHLY M A I L I N (  
FEDERAL HIGHWAY A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  I -1 IGI iWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I \  
400 7 T H  STREETS SW. WASHINGTON. D . C .  20590. PHONE : 

THE P L A N N I N G  
3 HOURLY T R A F F I C  
10 CONTINlYOUS 
'ERMINE THE PERCENT 
4E SAME MONTH I N  THE 
TRAVEL FOR THE 
THE CURRENT P E R I O D .  

L I S T .  CONTACT:  
[ S I O N ,  ROOM 3300 
12 426-0160. 

:GORIES HAVE BEEN 
)ADS TO RURAL AR- 
4E RURAL COMPONENTS 

NOT D I R E C T L Y  COM- 
- RURALu ,TOTAL  URBAN 

NOTE:  B E G I N N I N G  W I T H  1980 DATA.  THE RURAL HIGHWAY CA- 
CHANGED FROM M A I N  RURAL ROADS AND LOCAL RURAL 1 
T E R I A L  ROADS AND OTHER RURAL ROADS. ALTHOUGH ' 
OF THE R E V I S E D  DATA S E R I E S  B E G I N N I N G  I N  1980 Al  
PARABLE W I T H  THE S E R I E S  P R I O R  TO 1980, THE TOT) 
AND A L L  SYSTEM CATEGORIES ARE C O N S I S T E N T .  

THE CHANGE H A S  B E E N  MADE TO PROVIDE CONSISTENC'  
D A T A  S E R I E S  AND TO ALLOW A MORE REPRESENTATIVE 
C I T Y  TRAVEL PATTERNS.  THE FOLLOWING TABLE SHO' 
R E L A T I O N S H I P S  BETWEEN THE FORMER AND R E V I S E D  S 

W I T H  OTHER FHWA 
I N D I C A T O R  OF I N T E R -  
S THE APPROXIMATE 
STEM CATEGORIES:  

R E V I S E D  CATEGORIES 
RURAL OTHER RURAL TOTAL 

A R T E R I A L  ROADS RURAL 

FORMER CATEGORIES 
WAIN LOCAL TOTAL 
RURAL RURAL RURAL 

PERCENT OF T O T A L  8 .2  91.8 100.0 
RURAL M I L E A G E  
PERCENT OF T O T A L  59.5 40.5 100. 0 
RURAL T R A V E L  

I 
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IGURE 3R - A N N U A L  T R A V E L  ON R L L  R U R R L  ROADS R S  ~ E R C E N T A G E  OF T E A R  1965 
I 



TABLE 1.-SUMMARY BY ROAD CLASS AND BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

PRELIMINARY DATA FOR DECEMBER 1 REVISED DATA FGR NOVEMBER 

VEHICLE-MILES VEHICLE-MILES 
( M I L L I O N S )  PERCENTAGE 1 1  1 1983 1 

( M I L L I O N S )  PERCENTAGE 
CHANGE 

1982 

CLASS OF ROAD. ALL  STATES: 
RURAL ARTERIAL ROADS ........... 

............ 6 OTHER RURAL ROADS.. 
............. h A L L  RURAL ROADS... 

C I T Y  STREETS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
A L L  ROADS AND STREETS.. . . . . . . . .  

e 48 STATES (RURAL ARTERIAL ) :  
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  %r EASTERN REGION.. . .  

CENTRAL REGION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  WESTERN REGION 

TOTAL..  . ................ 

TABLE 2.-CHANGES ON RURAL ARTERIAL ROADS BY STATES 

DECEMBER 
(PRELIMINARY)  

D I V I S I O N  AN0 STATE 
NUMBER 

STATIONS r NOVEMBER 
(REVISED)  

DECEMBER 
(PRELIMINARY) 

D I V I S I O N  AND STATE 
NUMBER 

OF 
STAT1 ONS 

5 
23 

5 
50 

19 

13 
18 

13 
28 

11 

45 
29 
19 
11 

28 
15 

14 
38 

PER- 
CENTAGE 

CHANGE 

7.4 
4.9 
7.2 
6.4 

3.8 

3.3 
5 . 7  

5.3 
5.5 
3 .a 
5.8 

5 .7  
3 . 8  
7 .2  

12.0 

5.1 
7.3 

10.1 
4.5 

PER- 
CENTAGE 

CHANGE 

3.4 

0 . 0  

- 5 . 5  
- 3.0 - 5 . i  
- 8.8 

- 1 .9  

- 7.8 
, - 

' -11.1 
1.3 

7 .O 
1 .o - 5.9 

1 . 1  

-14.1 - 7 . 2  

5.1 
- 6.4 
- 1.6 

NUMBER 
OF 

STATIONS 

2 1 
7 

5 1 

14 

12 
28 

17 

5 7  
30 
24 
10 

32 

14 
4 1 

2 

PER- 
CENTAGE 

CHANGE 

6.8 
7.4 
8 . 1  
5 . 2  

1 .3  

6 . 9  
3.3 
3.4 
3.2 

5.1 
2.8 
6.3 
9 .5  

- 6.1 

4.6 
0.0 

NUMBER 
OF 

STATIONS 

37 
25 
36 
18 

62 
36 
58 
2 1 

24 

8 

32 
8 3 

20 
3 2 
56 
3 1 
12 

14 
2 7  

13 
67 
19 

PER- 
CENTAGE 

CHANGE 

NEW ENGLAND: 
CONNECTICUT.. . . . .  
MAINE ............ 
MASSACHUSETTS . . . . .  
NEW HAMPSHIRE.... . 
RHOOE ISLAND ...... 
VERMONT ........... 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC:  
NEW JERSEY . . . . . . . .  
NEW YORK .......... 
PENNSYLVANIA.. . . . .  

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL: 
ALABAMA . . . . . . . . . . .  
KENTUCKY . . . . . . . . . .  
M I S S I S S I P P I .  . . . . . .  
TENNESSEE . . . . . . . . .  

I 
I 
WEST NORTH CENTRAL: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  IOWA 
KANSAS. . . . . . . . . . . .  
MINNESOTA . . . . . . . . .  
MISSOURI . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  NEBRASKA 
NORTH DAKOTA . . . . . .  

. . . . . .  SOUTH DAKOTA SOUTH ATLANTIC 
(NORTH) : 

DELAWARE .......... 
MARYLAND .......... 
V I R G I N I A . . . . . .  .... 
WEST V I R G I N I A  ..... 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL: 
ARKANSAS . . . . . . . . . .  5 
LOUISIANA.  . . . . . . . .  
OKLAHOMA . . . . . . . . . .  33 
TEXAS . . . . . . . . . . . . .  84 

MOUNTAIN : 
ARIZONA . . . . . . . . . . .  22 

. . . . . . . . . .  COLORADO 35 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  IDAHO 15 

MONTANA. . . . . . . . . . .  
NEVADA . . . . . . . . . . . .  14 
NEW MEXICO . . . . . . . .  
UTAH . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 
WYOMING . . . . . . . . . . .  2 7  

SOUTH ATLANTIC 
I SOUTH) : 

FLORIDA . . . . . . . . . . .  
GEORGIA.. .  . . . . . . . .  
NORTH CAROLINA .... 
SOUTH CAROLINA .... 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL: 
I L L I N O I S  .......... ........... I N D I A N A  
MICHIGAN .......... 
OHIO.. . .  .......... 
WISCONSIN ......... P A C I F I C :  

CALIFORNIA . . . . . . . .  12 
OREGON . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 2  
WASHINGTON . . . . . . . .  I l 3  # - 

ALASKA. . . . .  ....... 
H A W A I I . ,  .......... 



FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N  
400 - 7 T H  STREET, S.W. 
WASHINGTON, D . C .  20590 TABLE 3 .  

ESTIMATED I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY MOTOR VEHICLE TRAVEL I N  THE U N I T E D  STATES ***  

1 MONTH 

I J A N  I F EB MAR APR MAY JUNE 3ULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV OEC S Y S T f  M 

RURAL ARTERIAL  

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

1982 I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY V E H I C L E - M I L E S  OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S *  

f 
27.2 1 32.5 33.5 36.8 37 -6 41.2 41 .O 35.8 35 -9 33.0 32.7 

20.1 23.5 23.5 25 .O 24.5 25.9 25.8 23.9 25 . Q  23.2 23.0 

63.S 72.8 72.2 75.9 75.1 76.7 78.7 73.5 76.3 72.2 

110.8 / 128.8 1 129.2 1 137.8 ( 137.3 1 143.7 1 145.5 137.2 127.9 1 133.3 1 -- 

1983 I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY VEHICLE-WILES OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S * *  

RURAL ARTERIAL 

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

33.9 

24.1 

75.6 

133.6 

PERCENT CHANGE I N  I N D I V I D U A L  MONTHLY TRAVEL 

RURAL ARTERIAL  8.6 3.8 4 .5  

OTHER RURAL 5.1 2.3 

URBAN 7.4 3.1 

A L L  SYSTEMS 7.2 3.1 

1983 VS.  

* THESE ARE PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES WHICH W I L L  BE REVISED TO AGREE W I T H  F I N A L  ESTIMATES OF 1982 ANNUAL 
TRAVEL PROVIDED BY STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTS. 

** TO BE REVISED BASED ON 1982 F I N A L  TRAVEL ESTIMATES.  
* * *  SYSTEM ENTRIES MAY NOT ADD TO TOTAL " A L L  SYSTEMS'' DUE TO ROUNDING. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT KENNETH WELTY, HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N ,  FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.  202-426-0160. 



FEDERAL HIGHWAY A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  
HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N  
4 0 0  - 7 T H  STREET. S .W.  
WASHINGTON, D . C .  2 0 5 9 0  TABLE 4 .  

ESTIMATED CUMULATIVE MONTHLY MOTOR VEHICLE TRAVEL I N  THE U N I T E D  STATES * * *  

SYSTEM I JAN I FEB I MAR I APR I MAY I JUNE I JULY ) AUG I SEPT I OCT I NOV I DEC 

1982 CUMULATIVE MONTHLY VEHICLE-MILES OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S *  

RURAL ARTERIAL  

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

1983 CUMULATIVE MONTHLY V E H I C L E - M I L E S  OF TRAVEL I N  B I L L I O N S * *  

RURAL ARTERIAL  

OTHER RURAL 

URBAN 

A L L  SYSTEMS 

PERCENT CHANGE I N  CUMULATIVE MONTHLY TRAVEL 1983 VS. 1982 

RURAL ARTERIAL  8.6 

OTHER RURAL 1 5 . 1  

URBAN 1 7 . 4  

A L L  SYSTEMS 1 7.2 

* THESE ARE PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES WHICH W I L L  BE REVISED TO AGREE W I T H  F I N A L  ESTIMATES OF 1 9 8 2  ANNUAL 
TRAVEL FROVIDED BY STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTS. 

** TO BE R E V I S E D  BASED ON 1982 F I N A L  TRAVEL ESTIMATES.  
*** SYSTEM E N T R I E S  MAY NOT ADD TO TOTAL " A L L  SYSTEMS" DUE TO ROUNDING. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT KENNETH WELTY, HIGHWAY S T A T I S T I C S  D I V I S I O N ,  FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.  202-426-0160. 
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